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Debora Parr

From: Suzanne Ali [SuzanneAli@phs.co.uk]
Sent: 15 September 2009 09:46
To: thewesthill@ntiworld.com
Subject: Noise level of hand dryer.

Good morning Deborah,

The Ultra dry LE handrying unit that you have in your washrooms at the West Hill is
the quietest unit we provide. The motor operates at 6000rpm which when comparing it to
any other unit on the market it is very much a 'low powered' and 'less noise' unit.

If you have any more questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards

Suzanne Ali

PHS Group

Please consider the environment; Do you need to print this email?
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SASSCS’?

The Security And Safety Solutions Company

Ven ignment Instruction
{Additional Information)

The Role of the Door Supervisor and Specific Requirements for this Venue are as
follows, These must be adhered to as they form part of their licensing condttlons and
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AePENDIX 77

S AS S c @ Venue Instructions Signature Sheet

The Security And Sefety Bolutiona Cormpany

All Door Supervisors must read the Venue Instructions & Generic Risk Assessment applicable to this venue and
sign the sheet below to confirm that they have read and understand the above documents.
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Debora Parr

From: Debora Parr [debora@ntiworld.com]
Sent: 03 March 2009 17:00

To: 'lee@sassco.org’
Subject: Noise / Residents Issues at the West Hill pub
Hi Lee -

Could you possibly give me a ring or come into the pub sometime to discuss this? Unfortunately we are
still suffering ongoing issues with complaints from neighbours who feel the situation outside is not being
adequately controlled.

I did speak to 'Blue’ (? not sure of his name) at approx 7pm last Saturday night and he said he would drop
by at the start of Chris's shift last Saturday but we didn't see him... anyway | do need to speak to you
really. My number's 07984 195119.

Thanks in advance,

Debora,
The West Hill

15/09/2009

84




Page 1 of 1

» Debora Parr

From: Debora Parr [debora@ntiworld.com]
Sent: 31 March 2009 16:20

To: 'Lee Craig'; 'stuart@sassco.org'
Subject: Feedback re the West Hill pub

Hi Lee, Stuart —

| wanted to get in touch following the service that was supplied to us last Friday night. | was not around
the pub at the time but was fully briefed by Lou on Saturday morning. She had a number of complaints
about that member of staff including:

- Not enforcing the ‘no more than 5 outside’ rule; at one time she counted 8 or 9 outside the front door
and another group down by the front of the pub

- Not enforcing ‘no glasses outside’ after 11pm WHICH IS A CONDITION OF OUR LICENCE

- Not ID-ing people on the door — Lou had to turn away a number of potentially underage customers
herself.

| understand she contacted you mid-shift to complain. She told me that by the end of the night she was in
tears through the stress of trying to run the bar and manage the situation outside herself whilst being
worried about the potential complaints. As her employer | find it unacceptable that she was put in that
position.

Inevitably | have received another lengthy e-mail today from the neighbour concerned threatening to take
steps to have our licence removed.

I have to say | am getting near the end of my tether with this. If SASSCO were able to provide us with
competent and efficient door staff none of this would be happening. | am paying the same hourly rate for
door staff as everybody else and yet we seem to regularly get people who are incapable of doing
something quite simple i.e limiting the amount of people outside and politely asking them to keep the
noise down and move on at the end of the night. It's not rocket science! We are now in a position where
we may be facing a review of our licence and | feel that all the money we have spent on door services so
far is frankly money down the drain and we might as well not have bothered!

Lee | would be grateful to hear your thoughts on this. | have to say | am currently minded not to bother
paying any of our outstanding invoices, and looking for alternative security providers.

I look forward to hearing from you

Debora
The West Hill

15/09/2009
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Debora Parr

From: Debora Parr [debora@ntiworld.com]
Sent: 30 May 2009 17:45

To: 'Lee Craig'; 'blue@sassco.org'
Subject: Door Staff at the West Hill
Hi guys —

Had to deal with the usual barrage of complaints from the neighbours this morning following last night at
the West Hill. The door person supplied to us didn't seem to be able to grasp what was required of him,
despite explanation, and the pub was too busy for any of the staff there to be able to keep an eye on him.
Consequently there were several people above the agreed limit outside. | am annoyed because | feel that
I'm keeping my part of the bargain by paying for door staff, but that I'm being let down by SASSCO and
therefore still getting the flak! It shouldn’t have to be up to us to supervise the door supervisors!

| realise that a few people being a bit boisterous may not seem like much of an issue to be concerned
about, but I'm the one that has to deal with the constant complaints which — by having door staff — should
be minimised (if not eliminated) by now. Jay had the complaining neighbour being very personally
unpleasant to him last night, and — again — having someone on the door should just stop these situations
arising! Lou said she was kept awake by the noise outside, so | imagine that if she was, several of our
neighbours were, not just the serial complainants. Whatever we may feel about the usual suspects, |
really don't want to give any of our more reasonable neighbours genuine cause for complaint. Can you
make sure we have someone more competent tonight (and in future) please!

Thanks
Debora
The West Hill

15/09/2009
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SASSCS?

APPevolx A

Door Supervisor Log Sheet

The Security And Sefery Solutions Company
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The West Hill (formerly the Belle Vue) Q'PPQDD{)( q

Debora Parr

From: Caroline of Brunswick [overtheyardarm@ntiworld.com)

Sent: 16 December 2008 11:06

To: 'Annie Sparks'

Ce: ‘Becky Keely'; 'Edward Bulger’; "henry.grant@punchtaverns.com'
Subject: RE: The West Hill (formerly the Belle Vue)

Dear Annie of al,

Apologies for not responding to this sooner. | was waiting for an electronic copy of our venue briefing
sheet from SASSCO (the instructions issued to the doorman) but haven't received it yet. | will scan it in
later and forward it on if | get a chance.

| would like to offer the following responses to the noise diaries:

1) As observed by Becky there have been no breach of licensing conditions since we took over. (Mr
Bennun mentions the pub staying open until well after its ‘supposed closing time' on Monday 8"
September. We are licensed to serve aicohol until 2.30am on a Monday / Tuesday moming and
are free to do so should we wish, although we do choose to close at 1am normally during the
week.)

2) There have been no incidences of violent disorder since we took over — recorded either by the

neighbours or by ourselves - and no police presence or involvement required at the premises. |

was confident we would remove the antisocial element and we have.

3) There is usually only one member of staff present on weekday evenings, which does mean that if
we get unexpectedly busy it can be difficult to control the amount of people going outside as well
as serve at the bar. However as can be seen from from Mr Bennun's diary these are isolated

incidents.

4) We have had a doorman on duty every Friday and Saturday night since our original meeting, and
have got invoices and SASSCO signing-in records to demonstrate this should this be required.
We have had one or two doormen supplied for a shift who were not supportive of what we were
aiming to achieve, and when this has happened we have complained to SASSCO and ensured
that they have not been supplied to us again.
We do use the doorman to assist us with situations inside occasionally, and unfortunately when
this happens customers will naturally drift outside.

5) Please note we did not take over until Friday 11" July not 4t July as noted by Ms Taylor.

Less formally, there are another couple of issues | would like to mention. Regarding the hand dryers —
we had state of the art hand dryers installed when we took over as we thought this would be good for
our customers. We have already had to downgrade these once as they could be heard throughout the
whole pub! If we had known earlier that even the less powerful dryers were still causing a problem
then we could have changed them again ~ but | wasn't aware that they were a problem until | saw Ms
Taylor's diary.

Secondly, we are now using a decibel monitor to control the level of recorded noise as it can be
difficult to judge ourselves. Any DJs we bring in are made aware that they have 10 keep 1o a sensible
level otherwise they will be tumed down, tumed off, and not paid. | would welcome any official
guidance you are able to give on where we should be setting our limits.

| would be happy for the noise control team to visit the premises (unannounced) at any time between
now and our meeting on the 14'" January, if you are able to arrange this.

Regards,

Debora Parr

Over the Yardarm Ltd

The West Hill / Caroline of Brunswick public houses.

From: Annie Sparks [mailto: Annie.Sparks@brighton-hove .gov.uk]
Sent: 01 December 2008 15:50

To: overtheyardarm@ntiworld.com

Cc: Becky Keely; Edward Bulger; henry.grant@punchtaverns.com
Subject: FW: The West Hill (formerly the Belle Vue)
Importance: High

Dear Deborah and Cliff

Attached is an e mail from David Bennun, As you can see a noise diary is attached. This is the first
diary we have received from him since 22 July. Peta sent us a diary on the 15! November and | will
forward this to you. Again this was the first diary since 22" July. We did not set up a meeting before as
we did not have evidence demonstrating ongoing problems. | have now agreed to try and set up a
meeting early Jan. How about Wed 14t Jan at 6.00pm at the West Hill ? | have copied in Henry Grant.

Any comments on the diaries would be helpful. Becky has visited many times and not witnessed any
breaches of licence conditions

Henry are you able to attend?
Many thanks Annie

From: David Bennun [mailto:david@bennun.biz]

Sent: 17 November 2008 11:31

To: Edward Bulger

Cc: Pete West; Becky Keely; petapugh@fsmail.net; sue@suemaclaine.com; Annie Sparks
Subject: The West Hill (formerly the Belle Vue)

Importance: High

Dear Mr Bulger

1 hope this finds you well. I am very surprised to have received a letter from Becky Keely stating
that it is your intention to close the case regarding The West Hill (formerly the Belle Vue) pub
on the basis that no further complaints have been made since our meeting of July 22nd at the
premises.

15/09/2009
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THE WEST HILI
NOISE CONTROL RECORD FRI & SAT NIGHTS

Date: / O / C/

Completed B

Audible Noise Checks (across road) and Actions Taken

11pm:
Midnight: =

lam: -/

7

2am: \/

3am:

Decibel Monitor Readings and Actions Taken
11pm 83

Midnight 7

lam ¢4

Zam }(-l-«

3am 7 L_('

Comments on SASSCO door staff
Cheg - k(\j

2

Other Issues & Observations
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THE WEST HILL
NOISE CONTROL RECORD FRI & SAT NIGHTS

Date: 7 / <L / 24
Completed By: DQM O
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tpm: D w4 .20 Tuerden Ooun)
Midnight:
lam V/
/
2am
3am: v

Decibel Monitor Readings and Actions Taken

pm L'

Midnight €O _ 3
- " > = L™y
lam % /Lcﬂd\ 2.5 e

2am % Q

3am j%

Comments on SASSCO door staff
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